

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF SUDAN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

TALISMAN ENERGY, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL LAW
SCHOLARS WILLIAM ACEVES, PHILIP ALSTON,
M. CHERIF BASSIOUNI, DOUGLASS CASSEL,
ROGER S. CLARK, DAVID M. CRANE,
JOHN DUGARD, RICHARD GOLDSTONE,
VED NANDA, SHERI ROSENBERG,
LEILA NADYA SADAT, PATRICIA VISEUR SELLERS,
DINAH SHELTON, BETH STEPHENS,
BETH VAN SCHAACK, AND DAVID WEISSBRODT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SUSAN H. FARBSTEIN

Counsel of Record

TYLER R. GIANNINI

INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS CLINIC

HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

Pound Hall 401

1563 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridge, MA 02138

(617) 495-9263

sfarbstein@law.harvard.edu

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

April 30, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW REQUIRES ONLY THAT AN AIDER AND ABETTOR ACT WITH THE <i>MENS</i> <i>REA</i> OF KNOWLEDGE	5
A. Nuremberg-era jurisprudence clearly establishes a knowledge standard for aiding and abetting liability.....	5
B. The international criminal tribunals have affirmed and consistently ap- plied a knowledge standard as cus- tomary international law	12
II. THE ROME STATUTE DOES NOT ALTER ESTABLISHED CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW OR DICTATE A <i>MENS REA</i> OF PURPOSE	16
A. The Rome Statute does not supersede or restrict customary international law ...	17
B. The Rome Statute's <i>mens rea</i> for aid- ing and abetting liability remains ambiguous and could reasonably be interpreted by the ICC to reflect a knowledge standard consistent with customary international law	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CONFIRM THAT CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW CONTAINS A KNOWLEDGE <i>MENS REA</i> STANDARD AND TO PROVIDE NECESSARY GUIDANCE TO THE LOWER COURTS....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
APPENDIX INDEX	
List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abecassis v. Wyatt</i> , No. 09-03884-cv, slip op. at 51 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2010).....	25
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , No. 08-01041-cv (N.D. Ala. Nov. 9, 2009).....	20, 21
<i>Doe v. Unocal</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002), vacated by grant of en banc review, 395 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2003)	2, 13
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13, 20
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	3, 5, 10, 18, 25
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	4, 6, 23

INTERNATIONAL CASES

<i>Prosecutor v. Akayesu</i> , Case No. ICTR-96-4-T, Judgment (Sept. 2, 1998).....	15
<i>Prosecutor v. Blagojević</i> , Case No. IT-02-60-A, Judgment (May 9, 2007)	14
<i>Prosecutor v. Blaškić</i> , Case No. IT-95-14-A, Judgment (July 29, 2004).....	14
<i>Prosecutor v. Brima</i> , Case No. SCSL-04-16-A, Judgment (Feb. 22, 2008)	15
<i>Prosecutor v. Delalić</i> , Case No. IT-96-21-T, Judgment (Nov. 16, 1998)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Flick</i> , 6 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuernberg Military Tribunals under Control Council Law No. 10 1187 (1947).....	7
<i>Prosecutor v. Fofana</i> , Case No. SCSL-04-14-T, Judgment (Aug. 2, 2007).....	15
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundžija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1-T, Judgment (Dec. 10, 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prosecutor v. Katanga</i> , ICC-01/04-01/07, Pre-Trial Chamber I Decision on the Confirmation of Charges (Sept. 30, 2008)	19, 22
<i>LG Hechingen</i> , Kls 23/47, Justiz und NS-Verbrechen, Vol. 1, 471 (Lfd. Nr. 022) (June 28, 1947), <i>translated in Modes of Participation in Crimes Against Humanity</i> , 7 J. Int'l Crim. Just. 131 (2009)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Krauch (The I.G. Farben Case)</i> , 8 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuernberg Military Tribunals under Control Council Law No. 10 1081 (1948)	10
<i>Prosecutor v. Krnojelac</i> , Case No. IT-97-25-A, Judgment (Sept. 17, 2003).....	14
<i>Prosecutor v. Kunarac</i> , Case Nos. IT-96-23-T & IT-96-23/1-T, Judgment (Feb. 22, 2001)	14
<i>Prosecutor v. Milutinović</i> , Case No. IT-05-87-T, Judgment (Feb. 26, 2009)	14
<i>Prosecutor v. Musema</i> , Case No. ICTR-96-13-T, Judgment (Jan. 27, 2000)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Prosecutor v. Ndindabahizi</i> , Case No. ICTR-01-71-A, Judgment (Jan. 16, 2007)	14
<i>Prosecutor v. Ntagerura</i> , Case No. ICTR-99-46-A, Judgment (July 7, 2006).....	14
<i>United States v. Ohlendorf (The Einsatzgruppen Case)</i> , 4 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuernberg Military Tribunals under Control Council Law No. 10 411 (1948)	8
<i>Trial of Franz Schonfeld and Nine Others</i> , 11 Law Reports of Trials of War Criminals 64 (Brit. Mil. Ct., Essen, June 11-26, 1946).....	9
<i>Prosecutor v. Sesay</i> , Case No. SCSL-04-15-T, Judgment (Mar. 2, 2009).....	15
<i>Prosecutor v. Simić</i> , Case No. IT-95-9-A, Judgment (Nov. 28, 2006)	14
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadić</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-T, Judgment (May 7, 1997)	12, 13
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadić</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-A, Judgment (July 15, 1999)	14
<i>Trial of Bruno Tesch and Two Others (The Zyklon B Case)</i> , 1 Law Reports of Trials of War Criminals 93 (1947) (Brit. Mil. Ct., Hamburg, Mar. 1-8, 1946)	2, 6, 10
<i>OLG Tübingen</i> , ss 54/47, Justiz und NS-Verbrechen, Vol. 1, 494 (Jan. 20, 1948), translated in <i>Modes of Participation in Crimes Against Humanity</i> , 7 J. Int'l Crim. Just. 148 (2009).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Prosecutor v. Vasiljević</i> , Case No. IT-98-32-A, Judgment (Feb. 25, 2004)	14
<i>United States v. Von Weizsaecker (The Ministries Case)</i> , 14 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuernberg Military Tribunals under Control Council Law No. 10 308 (1949).....	<i>passim</i>

U.S. STATUTES

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	1, 4
--	------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

M. Cherif Bassiouni, 2 <i>The Legislative His- tory of the International Criminal Court: An Article-by-Article Evolution of the Statute (2005)</i>	18
Doug Cassel, <i>Corporate Aiding and Abetting of Human Rights Violations: Confusion in the Courts</i> , 6 Nw. U. J. Int'l Hum. Rts. 304 (2008)....	18, 25
Roger S. Clark, <i>The Mental Element in Inter- national Criminal Law: The Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court and the Elements of Offenses</i> , 12 Crim. L. Forum 291 (Sept. 2001)	22
Paola Gaeta, <i>Official Capacity and Immunities, in 1 The Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court: A Commentary</i> (Antonio Cassese ed., 2002)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
International Convention for the Suppression of Terrorist Bombings, Dec. 15, 1997, 37 I.L.M. 249, 2149 U.N.T.S. 256	25
Chimène I. Keitner, <i>Conceptualizing Complicity in Alien Tort Cases</i> , 60 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 61 (2008)	16, 18
Maria Kelt and Herman von Hebel, <i>General Principles of Criminal Law and the Elements of Crimes</i> , in <i>The International Criminal Court: Elements of Crimes and Rules of Pro- cedure and Evidence</i> (Roy Lee ed., 2001)	21
Guénaél Mettraux, <i>International Crimes and the ad hoc Tribunals</i> (2005)	13
General Ojdanić’s Amended Appeal Brief, Case No. IT-05-87-A (Dec. 11, 2009)	15
General Ojdanić’s Reply to the Prosecution’s Response to His Second Motion to Amend His Notice of Appeal, Case No. IT-05-87-A (Oct. 15, 2009)	16
Donald K. Piragoff and Darryl Robinson, <i>Arti- cle 30: Mental Element</i> , in <i>Commentary on the Rome Statute of the International Crimi- nal Court: Observers’ Notes, Article by Article</i> (Otto Triffterer ed., 2008)	20
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 3.....	3
art. 6	20
art. 10	18
art. 22(3)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
art. 25	22
art. 25(3)(c).....	18, 19, 20, 21
art. 25(3)(d)(ii).....	21
art. 27	18
art. 30	21
art. 30(2)(b).....	22
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations (1987), § 102(2)	7
§ 102 cmt. (b)	7
§ 103(2)(a).....	12
John Ruggie, Remarks Prepared for International Commission of Jurists Access to Justice Work- shop, Johannesburg, South Africa (Oct. 29, 2009)	24
Leila Nadya Sadat, <i>Custom, Codification and Some Thoughts about the Relationship Be- tween the Two: Article 10 of the ICC Statute</i> , 49 DePaul L. Rev. 909 (2000).....	19
Leila Nadya Sadat, <i>The International Criminal Court and the Transformation of International Law: Justice for the New Millennium</i> (2002)	17
Brief of David J. Scheffer as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner and Rehearing en banc, <i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 07-0016-cv (2d Cir. Oct. 28, 2009)	17, 18
Gerhard Werle, <i>Principles of International Criminal Law</i> (2005).....	22
